
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Community Safety, 
Environment and Residents 

Services Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Monday 20 November 2017 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Larry Culhane (Chair) 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Sharon Holder 
 

Councillor Charlie Dewhirst 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ainsley Gilbert 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

10 November 2017 
 

 
 

www.lbhf.gov.uk/Councillors-and-Democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Community Safety, Environment and 
Residents Services Policy and 

Accountability Committee 
Agenda 

 
20 November 2017 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  1 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017.  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 

 

4.   REPORT OF THE HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM BIODIVERSITY 
COMMISSION  

7 - 57 

5.   HELICOPTER NOISE ISSUES  58 - 69 

6.   LONDON TRADING STANDARDS WEEK  70 - 89 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  90 - 92 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 18 September 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Larry Culhane (Chair), Iain Cassidy, 
Charlie Dewhirst and Steve Hamilton 
 
Other Councillors: Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport 
and Residents Services) 
 
Officers: Elizabeth Fonseca (Environmental Quality Manager), Nick Austin 
(Director for Environmental Health), Joyce Golder (Principal Solicitor (Litigation), 
Claire Rai (Head of Community Safety), and Stephen Gibbs (Neighbourhood 
Warden Manager). 
 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holder. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

12. COUNCIL’S DRAFT AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN CONSULTATION  
 
Elizabeth Fonseca explained that the council was required to adopt a new Air 
Quality Action Plan for 2018-23. There was significant evidence that poor air 
quality was having a negative impact on residents of Hammersmith and 
Fulham; 25% of early deaths in the borough had been attributed to the effects 
of poor air quality.  It was therefore important that the council developed an 
Air Quality Action Plan which would help it to tackle the issue. The Greater 
London Authority (GLA) had developed a framework for Councils across 
London to use when developing their action plans. It was hoped that having a 
more coordinated approach across London would help to increase the impact 
of each borough’s actions.  
 
Maps showing the concentration of nitrogen dioxide pollution and particulate 
matter in the borough were shown, with main roads clearly standing out as 
the principal areas of concentration. Elizabeth Fonseca explained that the 
majority of nitrogen dioxide pollution came from diesel vehicles, whereas 
particulate matter was caused largely by particles from tyre, brake and clutch 
wear and particles being resuspended in the air, although there were also 
many other sources. Unfortunately, there was little that the council could 
realistically do to significantly reduce the impact of pollution from roads, 
national or regional acti
[...]
__________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

reduction in acceleration and braking which caused significant amounts of 
pollution. A resident noted that traffic lights often stopped drivers and asked 
whether these ought not to be retimed to favour cars to prevent pollution from 
idling vehicles and stated that vehicles are forced to idle because shutting 
them off and turning them on again is even worse for the environment. 
Elizabeth Fonseca said that this is not the case with modern cars, some of 
which are fitted with Start/Stop technology.. A resident noted that the needs of 
pedestrians and other road users also needed to be considered. The Chair 
asked whether officers working on air quality cooperated with staff 
responsible for transport and highways. Elizabeth Fonseca confirmed that 
they did work closely together. 
 
A resident asked whether the council planned to take enforcement action 
against those idling on the borough’s roads. Elizabeth Fonseca explained that 
the most effective way to combat idling was to raise awareness through 
campaigns. It was intended that enforcement powers would be used, but it 
was very difficult to take formal action against a driver as legislation required 
that a warning be issued before a fine could be given, and almost all drivers 
would heed the warning and turn off their engine. A resident asked that anti-
idling leaflets be distributed to members of the public so that they could help 
to educate idling drivers, whilst another resident asked that more work be 
done with large venues to prevent taxis, coaches and lorries from idling there. 
Elizabeth Fonseca said that the council’s anti-idling campaign already 
distributed leaflets and worked with venues; she agreed to ensure that more 
was done.  
 
A resident of Ashcroft Square said that he would favour pedestrianisation on 
King Street to reduce pollution; he also complained about noise pollution 
caused by the council’s street cleaning vehicles. Councillor Harcourt said that 
he hoped that electric street cleaning machines would be introduced in the 
next few years and said that this should mean that they were both quieter and 
less polluting than the current sweepers.  
 
A resident asked if pollution from aircraft was covered by the action plan. 
Elizabeth Fonseca said that the main impact of aviation on the borough was 
people travelling to and from Heathrow airport in vehicles mostly on main 
roads through the borough..  
 
A resident asked what could be done to reduce pollution from taxis. Councillor 
Harcourt explained that from 2018 Transport for London (TfL) would require 
that all new taxis were capable of running with zero emissions at the tailpipe; 
this would mean that new taxis would either be electric or be hybrids and so 
nitrogen oxide pollution from taxis would drop significantly. There were also to 
be two low emission bus corridors running into the borough along the A4020 
and the A315. Elizabeth Fonseca explained that the council also lobbied TfL 
to try to persuade them to do more. 
 
A resident asked whether the queuing of buses at Hammersmith Bridge was 
permanent. Councillor Harcourt explained that the current system would only 
operate until major repairs had been completed. These were likely to start in 
the summer of 2018 and were expected to last around 12 months; the council 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

would push TfL to try to ensure that the closure period was kept to a 
minimum. Councillor Harcourt also explained that TfL were being asked to 
stagger departures from Hammersmith Bus Station to prevent queuing at the 
bridge. 
 
A resident asked whether a diesel scrappage scheme would be developed. 
Elizabeth Fonseca explained that such a scheme would need to be set up by 
the government; so far they had been unwilling to commit to this action in 
their recent revised strategy to improve air quality which focussed other than 
to ask councils to do so. 
 

13. RIPA AND CCTV UPDATE  
 
Joyce Golder explained that the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) controlled the council’s use of covert CCTV. Between June 2016 - 
August 2017 covert surveillance had been used on 12 occasions to identify 
the perpetrators of anti-social behaviour and drug dealing. In January 2017 
the Office of Surveillance Commissioners inspected the council’s use of 
RIPA. The report had generally been very positive; 6 recommendations for 
minor improvements were made as detailed in the report. 
 
A resident said that they wanted more CCTV cameras to be installed on 
estates to help to tackle anti-social behaviour and rough sleeping in 
communal areas. The Chair noted that there was a programme of expansion 
of the CCTV network on housing estates and said that the council recognised 
their value. Joyce Golder said that the council’s use of CCTV had been 
commended many times and that 543 arrests had been made as a direct 
result of the CCTV service’s work.  
 
The Chair asked whether the existing RIPA procedures made it difficult for 
officers to deploy covert CCTV. Joyce Golder said that the procedures 
worked well within RIPA, however, there would be a change to the regulatory 
framework as the provisions of the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 came into 
force, which might make covert surveillance easier to organise. 
 
A resident asked whether the council ran a CCTV service for other 
organisations. Claire Rai explained that the council’s CCTV service only ran 
public space CCTV cameras. It worked with Hammersmith BID to prevent 
crime in Hammersm
[...]
ked how the team helped rough sleepers if they only worked 
until 11pm. Stephen Gibbs explained that monthly patrols were run at 3am, 
along with St Mungos who provided support to those sleeping on the streets.  
 
A resident asked how many fixed penalty notices had been issued for littering. 
Stephen Gibbs explained that the vast majority of the 72 fixed penalty notices 
issued between January and July 2017 were for littering whilst in 2016 120 
fixed penalty notices had been issued. The council’s street scene 
enforcement officers were noted to issue far more of these notices as that 
was one of their primary roles, whereas Neighbourhood Wardens carried out 
enforcement alongside a wide range of other duties. The resident explained 
that he had previously asked that the council look at ways to carry out more 
littering enforcement as he did not feel that residents were getting the 
message. Councillor Harcourt agreed to provide the resident with a response 
to his suggestions about increased enforcement. 
 
A resident asked whether the service would be affected by the changes to 
shared service arrangements. Claire Rai explained that it wouldn’t be as 
neither the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea nor Westminster City 
Council had a Street Wardens service. Councillors were pleased that the 
borough had been able to retain its service as it was very useful for residents. 
 
The Chair asked where officers working in the service were recruited from. 
Stephen Gibbs explained that staff were from a wide range of backgrounds, 
with some from enforcement, some from customer service roles and some 
ex-police officers; the key to being successful in the role was being 
approachable and being able to communicate well with the public.  
 
A resident asked whether the service dealt with fly-tipping on estates. 
Stephen Gibbs explained that the service would report fly-tipping to housing 
officers and Mitie to arrange its removal. Where rubbish was considered to be 
a fire risk they would arrange removal immediately.  
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.45 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY, ENVIRONMENT AND 
RESIDENTS’ SERVICES POLICY & 

ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 
 

20 November 2017 
 

 

REPORT OF THE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM BIODIVERSITY COMMISSION 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Residents’ 
Services, Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For review and comment 
Key Decision: No 
 

Consultation: 
The Biodiversity Commission has consulted with council officers, residents and 
organisations in Hammersmith & Fulham throughout the process of developing and 
drafting this report. 
 

Wards Affected:  
All 
 

Accountable Director: Sarah Thomas, Director of Delivery and Value 
 

Report Author: 
Peter Smith, Head of Policy & Strategy 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2206 
peter.smith@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. Biodiversity is a vital aspect of living healthy lives. LBHF aims to be the 

greenest borough in London and putting biodiversity at the heart of council 
policy is fundamental to this, as it reconnects us all to nature.  The H&F 
Biodiversity Commission was launched in January 2017 and completed its 
work in October 2017. 

 
1.2. The Commission’s work has included a literature review, an evidence 

gathering exercise and a survey of borough residents.  Specialist council 
officers and external experts in the field were called to give evidence to the 
Commission on planning policy and practice, estate management, the variety 
of trees across the Borough, flood risk management, parks and open spaces 
and other environmental matters affecting biodiversi
[...]
taken over the spring/summer of 2017 to establish baseline noise levels 
for the residents both internally and externally. Measurements were taken 
during heliport operating hours: 0700-2300. Long terms measurements were 
taken at four locations in three boroughs and these have been assessed with 
reference to the Professional Planning Guidance: Planning and Noise, 
published in May 2017 and to British Standard 8233:2014 Guidance on Sound 
Insulation and Noise Reduction for Buildings. The full report is expected to be 
published in November. 
 

 
4. BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 

Page 64



4.1 None. 
 
 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
 
Appendix 
 
Figure 1 – Location of London Heliport 
Figure 2 – Designated Helicopter Routes 
Figure 3 – Airspace Restriction impacting H&F 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



 
 
 

Appendix 
 
Figure 1 – Location of London Heliport  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Heliport 

Page 66



 
 
 
Figure 2 – Designated Helicopter Routes 
 
 

Page 67



 
 
Figure 3 – Airspace Restriction impacting H&F 
 
 

Page 68



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY, ENVIRONMENT AND 
RESIDENTS SERVICES 

POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 
 

20 November 2017 
 

 

LONDON TRADING STANDARDS WEEK 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Residents 
Services – Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For information 
Key Decision: No 
 

Consultation: 
None – this report is for information 
 

Wards Affected:  
All 
 

Accountable Director: Nicholas Austin, Director for Environmental Health 
 

Report Author: 
Valerie Simpson, Bi-Borough Head of 
Environmental Health (Licensing and 
Trading Standards) 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3905 
valerie.simpson@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report provides an overview of the

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and Residents 

Services Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 20 November 2017 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Larry Culhane (Chair), Iain Cassidy, 
Sharon Holder and Steve Hamilton 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Stephen Cowan, Sue Fennimore, Welsey Harcourt 
and Harry Phibbs 
 
Officers: Nick Austin - Director for Environmental Health, Paul Baker - Lead 
Environmental Policy Officer, Richard Buckley - Head of Environmental Health 
(Residential) & Corporate Safety, Hashith Shah - Trading Standards Manager, 
Valerie Simpson - Head of Environmental Health (Licensing and Trading 
Standards), Peter Smith - Head of Policy and Strategy. 
 
Members of the Biodiversity Commission: Morag Carmichael (Commission 
Chair), John Goodier, Vanessa Hampton, Alex Laird, Cathy Maund and Moya 
O’Hara 
 
Hammersmith and Fulham Resident Representative on the London Heliport 
Consultative Group: Christina Smyth 
 

 
16. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charlie Dewhirst. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
19. REPORT OF THE HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM BIODIVERSITY 

COMMISSION  
 
Members of the Biodiversity Commission gave a presentation outlining the 
Commission’s work and the key findings and recommendations of their report.  
 
The Chair thanked the Commissioners for their report; he said that receiving 
the report was one of the highlights of his Chairmanship of the PAC as it was 
a very impressive piece of work and because it exemplified the success which 
could come from the Council’s policy of doing things with residents rather 
than to them.  
 
Councillor Hamilton said that he felt the Biodiversity Commission had been 
overly negative about the UK’s environmental policy after Brexit; he felt that 
the UK should be seeking to have better protection for the environment than 
current EU law gave it. He said that he was concerned about proposals that 
roads should be closed between parks and schools owing to the likely traffic 
impact, especially as those examples in his ward were private rather than 
state schools. Councillor Hamilton was also concerned that wildflower 
meadows were not introduced to the detriment of space for children to play in 
and also said that Astroturf might be appropriate in some cases to allow sport 
to be played all year round. He also said that the use of herbicides might be 
appropriate, for example, on pavements where the likelihood of their affecting 
other flora and fauna than weeds was low. Councillor Hamilton also said that 
he did not feel that the suggestion that advice on how to be greener should be 
sent out in a paper form, which was in itself not very environmentally friendly. 
 
Councillor Harcourt said that he was very impressed by the work of the 
Biodiversity Commission and said that he felt Councillor Hamilton had been 
overly negative about the report. He disagreed with Councillor Hamilton’s 
suggestion that the UK Government might deliver better protection for the 
environment than the EU, saying that he did not believe that it would be a 
priority for the Government. Councillor Harcourt said that it might well be 
possible to close some roads between schools and parks, noting that if a road 
passing a school was so heavily used that it could not be closed, it was likely 
to be a safety risk for pupils. He added that the body of scientific evidence 
against the use of herbicides and pesticides was significant and that the 
Council’s banning of Glysophate was the right thing to do. Councillor Harcourt 
said that it was the Council’s ambition to be the Greenest Borough and felt 
that the report gave many useful suggestions on ways in which this could be 
achieved. He also praised the work of the Commissioners and all of those 
who volunteered their time to make the borough a greener, more pleasant 
place to live, such as the friends of groups in parks.  
 
Morag Carmichael said that the report required only that the level of 
protection afforded by the EU be maintained; she would be very happy if the 
Government wished to extend these protections further, but the Commission 
had felt it useful to include the current protection as a baseline considering 
the uncertainty surrounding environmental policy. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Phibbs said that he felt that the Commission ought to have also 
recommended that Thames Water cancel the Tideway project and instead 
spend the money on SuDS Schemes. He felt that the Council ought to do 
more to promote guerrilla gardening in tree pits and encourage children to 
grow food at school. He added that he felt that incentives could be introduced 
into the planning system for returning land to horticulture, for example, a more 
flexible approach being taken to a change to a building if an area of 
hardstanding were turned back to a lawn.  
 
Councillor Cassidy asked how the tension between some residents demands 
for tidy cemeteries and greater wilding of these could be managed. John 
Goodier explained that London’s oldest cemeteries had been planted with 
great biodiversity which had to some extent been lost over the years. He said 
that, by maintaining clear boundaries between wilder areas and highly 
maintained but less biodiverse areas, and by providing information about the 
environmental value of wilder areas, most residents could accept more 
unkempt areas in the cemeteries. He said that existing work at Margravine 
Cemetery proved this to work, especially where areas with no recent burials 
were chosen to be left to grow.  
 
Councillor Holder asked whether there was something which all residents 
could do to improve biodiversity. Morag Carmichael said that the best thing 
that residents could do would be to plant pollinators, even if they could only 
do so in a window box, it would make a big difference. It was noted that the 
internet held a wealth of information about what residents could do to improve 
biodiversity. 
 
The Chair asked whether the Commission had a vision for the ecology centre 
they proposed. Morag Carmichael said that the Royal Borough of Kensington 
and Chelsea had an Ecology Centre in Holland Park which provided a base 
for environmental education; the Commission wanted something similar for 
Hammersmith and Fulham.  
 
Members of the Commission thanked the officers who had supported them in 
their work and said that they had really enjoyed the process. 
 

20. HELICOPTER NOISE ISSUES  
 
Paul Baker gave a presentation outlining why helicopter noise was a problem 
in Hammersmith and Fulham, what noise controls existed to limit this and 
what the Council could do to reduce the impact on residents. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Baker for his report and explained that the Council had 
appointed him as a member of the London Heliport Consultative Committee. 
He said that the Committee lacked any real power, and had previously been 
fairly unsuccessful, however, recently it had started to take a firmer line with 
the Heliport; this had resulted in the commissioning of a Helicopter noise 
survey. The survey was the first to be carried out in the history of the heliport, 
and the results were expected in December 2017. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Christina Smyth said that there was an issue with the legislative regime being 
very light touch, with the impact of helicopter routing not being scrutinised 
adequately. She felt that the Mayor and the UK Government needed to be 
lobbied to get power devolved to London and to try to encourage dispersal of 
flights in built up areas. She also noted that the Heliport had been 
uncooperative and seemed focussed only on maximising profits rather than 
on ensuring that residents were not unacceptably affected by their operations.  
 
A resident asked who the main users of the heliport were. Councillor Culhane 
said that the main users were wealthy individuals going to and from London, 
but that helicopter tours of London were also increasing in popularity. There 
were peaks in usage on some event days where lots of people travelled by 
helicopter to events such as the British Grand Prix or Ladies Day at Royal 
Ascot. A resident asked whether high levels of tax were charged. Christina 
Smyth said that she would look into the level of tax associated with helicopter 
flights. 
 
A resident said that they had been very concerned by a significant increase in 
helicopter noise over the summer; he had been unable to find out why this 
was and feared that a flight path had been developed over his 
neighbourhood. He suggested that better information from the Heliport might 
ease residents’ concerns. Christina Smyth said that the Heliport made it 
deliberately difficult for residents to get information. 
 
A resident noted that most recent helicopter crashes had involved twin 
engined aircraft, which were currently allowed to fly away from approved safe 
routes; he said that he thought that this should be changed to ensure that a 
helicopter did not crash into residential areas of London.  
 
Councillor Phibbs asked whether the Mayor of London could do anything to 
improve the issues identified with helicopter flights. Paul Baker explained that 
the Mayor currently had no powers which could be used to control aviation, 
however, as it seemed appropriate for the issue to be dealt with regionally it 
had been suggested that the Mayor should lobby to get additional powers. 
 
Councillor Phibbs asked whether the 1,000 feet minimum height for helicopter 
flights could be enforced. Paul Baker said that the CAA could take action 
however it was difficult to do as lots of information was needed. The 
possibility of using RADAR to identify helicopters flying under 1,000 feet was 
discussed although it was not known if this was technically possible. 
Councillor Phibbs asked whether the minimum height could be raised and 
Paul Baker explained that the current limit had been introduced to bring the 
UK into line with the internationally recommended minimum and that shared 
aviation rules were desirable in their own right. 
 
Councillor Hamilton said that he was concerned that the Heliport could still 
increase its usage by 25-30%. He also said that the impact of routes should 
be considered as it was possible that these might cause some residents 
significant disruption, whereas point to point flights might cause a little 
disturbance to lots of people a little of the time. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Hamilton asked whether there was any information on the 
percentage of complaints about helicopters which related to the operations of 
the heliport. Paul Baker said that it was not always possible to say what a 
complaint related to, as insufficient information was sometimes given by 
residents. He said, however, that the vast majority of complaints were about 
helicopters flying to and from the heliport. 
 
Councillor Hamilton asked whether there was anything that could be done to 
reduce the amount of noise made by each helicopter. Paul Baker said that the 
noise study might identify helicopters breaching the decibel limits set on each 
movement to and from the heliport which could allow enforcement action to 
be taken. 
 
Councillor Cassidy asked whether the psychological impact of helicopter 
noise had been considered. Paul Baker said that he wasn’t aware of a study 
of helicopter noise. 
 

21. LONDON TRADING STANDARDS WEEK  
 
Valerie Simpson explained that the mission statement of London Trading 
Standards week was ‘Protecting Consumers and Safeguarding Businesses’. 
The campaign had focussed on a different theme each day and Hashith Shah 
explained that these themes had been: Underage Sales of Knives, which had 
been broadened to include sales of corrosive substances, Lettings Agencies, 
Scams and Doorstep Sales, Support for Businesses, and Product Safety. 
Valerie Simpson said that the week had promoted the work of trading 
standards and had also been good for staff morale as they had enjoyed 
working with and learning from officers across London. She said that the 
service was trying to work more closely with businesses and was also trying 
to commercialise its advice service. 
 
Councillor Hamilton said that he felt that the Council needed to take a strong 
stand against the sale of Acid and Corrosive Substances. Valerie Simpson 
agreed that it was a very important emerging issue but noted that legislation 
made it difficult for the Council to do as much as it would like as it was not yet 
illegal for shops to sell corrosive substances to those under 18. 
 
Councillor Hamilton asked what the requirements were for businesses selling 
second hand electrical goods. Hashith Shah explained that goods should be 
tested by a competent person and a new plug should be fitted unless the 
product was expected to be permanently connected to fixed wiring.  
 
A resident asked how residents could contact the Trading Standards team. 
Valerie Simpson said that residents could call 020 8753 1081 or email 
trading.standards@lbhf.gov.uk. The Chair suggested that the team try to get 
their phone number changes to 020 8753 7226, meaning that the last 4 digits 
would be scam. 
 
Councillor Cassidy asked how the team dealt with online scams and fraud. 
Valerie Simpson said that it was very difficult to catch those committing these 
types of crimes, as they were often based abroad; there were national 

mailto:trading.standards@lbhf.gov.uk


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

agencies which did attempt this type of work but Council trading standards 
teams did not have the resources needed to investigate these offences. The 
Council instead focussed on educating residents so that they did not fall 
victim to online scams. Hashith Shah said that the Council was looking to 
develop a social media profile which could help them get information about 
scams out to residents quickly.  
 
Councillor Holder asked how many resident meetings the service attended. 
Valerie Simpson said that officers visited sheltered accommodation very 
regularly and also went to other meetings on request from residents. There 
was also a scheme called ‘Friends Against Scams’ which was intended to 
ensure that everyone knew someone who had been given training on 
avoiding scams and this helped to get the service’s education message out to 
the public. 
 
The Chair asked how the business community had responded to the London 
Trading Standards Week. Hashith Shah said that the response had generally 
been very positive, with businesses pleased that the Council was engaging 
with them, although some of those who had failed test purchases were 
unhappy at first. He explained that the Council gave advice to national 
companies, as a primary authority, and that these companies were generally 
very satisfied with what the Council did.  
 
Councillor Harcourt thanked officers for their report and their hard work both 
in London Trading Standards Week and throughout the year. 
 

22. WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
A resident noted that at previous meetings he had been assured that he 
would be given the Council’s reasoned position on self-funding litter patrols; 
he explained that whilst he had been sent a response, it did not explain why 
the Council had not taken up the suggestion of introducing patrols. Councillor 
Harcourt said that the issue had been discussed by officers and members of 
the Council’s Cabinet, but that there were fears that the Council would not 
have sufficient control over the actions of staff, especially if employed via a 
private contractor. He said that the Council continued to monitor the scheme 
in other areas and agreed to provide a full response to the resident. 
 
Councillor Hamilton asked that an item on the placing of litter bins be added 
to the work programme. 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.40 pm 

Chair   

 
Contact officer: Amrita Gill 

Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


